Weiss Associates

Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-547-5420

October 25, 1994
Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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Re: Shell Service Station e <
WIC #204-0072-0502 o ‘f;;(—}
2160 Otis Drive >
Alameda, California —
WA Job #81-0429-104 =
Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter describes recently completed and anticipated activities at the Shell service station
referenced above (Figure 1).

This status report satisfies the quarterly reporting requirements
prescribed by California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article

5, Section 2652.d. Included below are descriptions and results of activities performed in the third
quarter 1994 and proposed work for the fourth quarter 1994.

Third Quarter 1994 Activities:

On July 27th, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., (BTS) of San Jose, California measured
depths to ground water in all three wells and collected a ground water sample from
well MW-2. Although wells MW-1 and S-1 are typically sampled annually, well MW-

1 was also sampled on August 18th. BTS's reports describing the sampling activities
including the ground water analytic report are included as Attachments A and B.

Weiss Associates (WA) compiled the ground water elevation data and the laboratory
analytic results (Tables 1 and 2) and prepared a ground water elevation contour map
(Figure 2).

Anticipated Fourth Quarter 1994 Activities:

WA will submit a report presenting the results of the fourth quarter 1994 ground water
sampling and ground water depth measurements. The report will include tabulated
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chemical analytic results, ground water elevations and a ground water elevation
contour map.,

Conclusions and Recommendations

Total dissolved solids (TDS) concentrations were measured in ground water from wells
MW-1 and MW-2 at 6,300 ppm and 12,800 ppm, respectively. Because these concentrations are
well above the 3,000 ppm criteria, ground water beneath the site is brackish and considered
"nonpotable”.

WA will continue with the sampling frequency presented in earlier monitoring reports.
However, the elevated TDS concentrations may affect future activities at this site.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

No. EG 1576 ‘ &V&:ﬂf ;J,

CERTIFIED . .
ENGINEERING Technical Assistant

GEQLOGIST ’ L\) | C&M

James W. Carmody, C.E.G.
Senior Project Hydrogeologist

IWHIWC:jw

HUEHBLLM G QMW CIGMALL W

Attachments: A - BTS's Ground Water Menitoring Report for July 26, 1994
B - BTS's Ground Water Monitoring Report for August 18, 1994

ce: Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 4023, Concord, CA 94524 .
Tom Callaghan, Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Suite
500, Qakland, CA 94612
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Figure 1. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station, WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis
Drive, Alameda‘, California

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) (ft) (ft above msl)
MW-1 04/11/90 6.00 523 0.77
07/10/90 5.40 0.60
10/09/90 5.61 0.39
01/17/91 5.66 0.34
04/09/91 4,96 1.04
07/10/91 5.52 0.48
10/09/91 5.70 0.30
01/24/92 5.51 0.4%
04/23/92 5.14 0.86
07/01/92 4.48 - 1.52
10/02/92 5.80 0.20
01/05/93 5.34 0.66
04/08/93 4.62 1.38
07/20/93 5.20 0.80
10/15/93 4.37 1.63
01/07/94 5.26 0.74
04/13/94 5.01 0.99
07/26/94 5.38 0.62
08/18/94 5.40 0.60
MW.-2 04/11/90 3.29 4.51 -1.22
07/10/90 4.61 -1.32
10/09/90 4.74 -1.45
01/17/91 473 -1.44
04/09/91 4.09 0.80
07/10/91 4.66 -1.37
10/09/91 4.81 -1.52
01/24/92 4.66 -1.37
04/23/92 4,51 -1.22
07/01/92 4.57 -1.28
10/02/92 4.80 -1.51
(11/05/93 . 4.39 -1.1
04/08/93 4.15 .86
07/20/93 4.40 -1.11
10/15/93 5.41 -2.12
01/07/94 4.34 -1.05
04/13/94 4.29 -1.00
07/26/94 4.56 -1.27
5-1 09/11/90 5.10 4.29 0.81
04/11/90 4.00 1.10

-- Table 1 continues on next page --
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis
Drive, Alameda, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) (ft} (ft above msl)
07/10/90 4.25 0.85
10/09/90 4.46 0.64
01/17/91 4.53 0.57
04/09/91 4.20 (.90
07/10/91 4.42 0.68
10/09/91 4,87 0.23
01/24/92 4.90 0.20
04/23/92 4.66 0.44
07/01/92 4.85 0.25
10/02/92 4.80 0.30
01/05/93 5.38 -0.28
04/08/93 3.69 141
07/20/93 4.20 0.90
10/15/93 438 0.72
01/07/94 4.19 0.91
04/17/94 4.03 1.07

07/26/94 4,76 0.34




Table ZA. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda,

California
Well ID
{Sampling Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D B E T X POG
Frequency) Sampled Water (ft)
< parts per billion (ug/L) >

S-1 06/04/87 —- - <5 <35 <5 <5 -

(Annually 09/11/89° 4.29 <50 <100 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 < 1,000
1st Qtr) 04/11/90 4.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 10,000
07/10/90 4.25 <80 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 10,000

10/09/90 4.46 <50 m—— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5,000

01/17/51 4.53 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/09/91 4.20 <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—

07/10/91 4,42 <50 -—- <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <Q.5 --

10/09/91 4.87 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/24/92 4.90 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/23/92 4.66 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

07/01/92 4.85 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 nee

10/02/92 5.80 <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---

01/05/93 5.38 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---

01/07/94 4.19 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e

01/07/94 4.19 <50 - <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-1 04/11/90 5.23 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 10,000
(Annually 07/10/90 5.40 100 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 10,000

Lst Qtr) 10/09/90 5.61 <50 -— <Q.5 <0Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 < 5,000

01/17/91 5.66 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/09/%1 4.96 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

07/10/91 3.52 <50 -—- <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 —m

10/09/91 5.70 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 ---

01/24/92 5.51 <50 - <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/23/92 5.14 <50 - <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

07/01/92 4.48 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

10/02/92 4.80 <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e

-- Table 2B continues on next page --
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Table 2A.

Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda,
California (continued)

Well ID
{Sampling Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D B E T X POG
Freguency) Sampled Water (ft)
< parts per billion (ug/L) >
01/05/93 5.34 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——-
01/05/93%% 5.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/07/94 5.26 <50 - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/18/94 5.40 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-2 04/11/90 4.51 200° 220 2.7 <0.5 0.5 2.4 < 10,000
(Quarterly) 07/10/90 4.61 570° 450 150 <0.5 0.9 3.1 < 10,000
10/09/90 4.74 190° 51 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,000
01/17/91 4.73 350" <50 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/91 4.09 <50 21 <5 <5 <5
07/10/91 4.66 50° <50 8.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/91 4.81 150 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/92 4.66 <50 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/23/92 4.51 <50 2.3 1.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/01/92 4.57 130° 19 <{.5 <Q.5 <0.5
10/02/92 4.80 120 7.8 <0.5 <05 <0.8
01/05/93 4.39 200° 9.0 <0.5 0.6 1.8
04/08/93 4.15 170 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6
07/20/93 4.40 80° 16 1.3 1.4 6.1
10/15/93 4.38 400° 37 0.6 1.1 4.7
01/07/94 4.34 36" 12 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <500
04/13/94 4.29 <50 -— 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
07/26/94 4.56 290 - 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BH-C 12/17/92 5.0 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <@Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
BH-D 12717192 50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
BH-E 12/17/92 5.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

-- Table 2A continues on next page -
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Table 2A. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda,

California (continued)

Well ID
{Sampling Date Depth 10 TPH-G TPH-D B E T X POG
Frequency) Sampled Water (ft)
< parts per billion (ug/L) >

Trip 07/10/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Blank 10/09/90 <50 -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/17/91 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <(3.5 <Q.5 -
04/09/91 <350 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
07/10491 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/09/91 <50 na- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24{92 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 <50 -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/92 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
10/02/92 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
01/05/93 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/08/93 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
07/20/93 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/15/93 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 -
01/07/94 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/13/94 <50 - <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

DTSC MCLs
NE NE 1 680 100° 1,750 NE

-- Table 2 continues on next page
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Table 2A.
California (continued}

Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleurn Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda,

Abbreviations:

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA
Method 8015

TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbouns as diesel by Modified EPA
Method 8015

B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020, or 8240

E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020, or 8240

T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020, or 8240

X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020, or 8240

POG = Petroleum oil and grease by American Public Health Association

Standard Methods 503, or EPA method 5520BF
DTSC MCLs = Department of Toxic Substances Control maximum
contaminant levels

<n = Not detected above detection limit of n ppb

NE = DTSC MCL not established

BH-C = Grab Ground Water Sample

Notes:

a = 0.090 ppm chromium, 0.090 ppm lead and 0.10 ppra Zn detected; no
cadmium detected above detection limit of 0.010 ppm by EPA
Method 6010. No semi-volatile organic compounds or PCBs
detected by EPA Method 625. DTSC MCLs for Cr = 0.05 ppm; Pb
= 0.05 ppm; secondary MCL for Zn = 5 ppm.

b = Chromatographic pattern not typical for gesoline; the concentration

is due mostly to lighter hydrocarbon compounds,

¢ = The concentration reported as gasoline is partially due to the
presence of discrete peaks not indicative of gasoline.

d = The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the
presence of discrete peaks not indicative of gasoline.

e = DTSC recommended action level for drinking water; MCL not
established

SOJEIoDSSY SSIOM



Tabie 2B.

Alameda, California

Analytic Results for Ground Water - Volatile Organic Compounds - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive,

cis- trans- Carbon Vinyl
Well Date Depth to TCE TCA PCE Chloroform 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCA Disulfate Chloride
1D Sampled Water (ft)
parts per billion (pg/1) -

S-1 09/04/87 - - - - - - - —- - -
09/11/89 4.29 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/11/90 4.00 <0.4 <0.4 <04 1.7 <04 <0.4 <0.4 - <0.4
07/10/90 4.25 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <04 <0.4 <0.4 -—- <2
10/09/90 4.96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- <2
01/07/94 4.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
01/07/94™7 4.19 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-1 04/11/90 5.23 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <04 <(.4 <04 <0.4 -—- <0.4
07/10/9¢ 5.40 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <04 <0.4 -—- <2
10/09/90 5.61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <03 <Q.5 <0.5 -—- <2
01/07/94 5.26 - - — - - --- -— -— -—-
08/18/94 5.40 <04 <0.4 <04 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 “—- -—

MW-2 04/11/90 4.51 1.2 <0.4 <04 4.5 <0.4 16 <04 --- <2
07/10/90 4.61 0.93 <0.4 <0.4 1.7 <0.4 11 0.44 - <2
10/09/90 4.74 1.3 <0.5 1.6 15 46 6.7 <0.3 -— 2.5
01/17/91° 473 1.2 <0.5 0.6 2.6 74 12 0.5 3.0
04/09/91 4,09 <3 <5 <5 <5 64 <35 <5 <Q.5 <10
07/10/91 4.66 <0.5 <0.5 6.9 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 <10
10/09/91 4.81 1.9 <i 28 7.4 54 16 <1 - 1.7
01/24/92 4.66 15 <0.5 7.0 1% 16 43 0.6 -—= <0.5
04/23/92 4,51 <3 <3 3.0 <3 84 18 <3 -— <3
07/01/92 4.57 2.0 <1 2.0 <1 54 14 <1 -— 1.0
10/92/92 4.80 1.0 <1 <1 <1 61 12 <1 — <1
01/05/93 4.39 1.7 <0.5 2.2 <0.5 33 8.7 <0.5 --- .67
04/08/93 4,15 1.3 <1 <1 <1 38 7.8 <1 -—- <1
07/20/93 4.40 2.4 <1 4.7 2.3 43 10 <0.5 — <0.5
10/15/93 438 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 110 25 <2.5 - <2.5

- Table 2B continues on next page --
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Table 2B. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Volatile Organic Compounds - Sheil Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive,
Alameda, California (continued)

cis- frans- Carbon Viny!
Well Date Depth to TCE TCA PCE Chloroform 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCA Disulfate Chloride
ID Sampled Water (ft)
< parts per billion {(ug/l) >
01/07/94 4.34 3.8 <{.5 140 8.9 29 5.4 <0.5 - <0.5
04/13/94 4.29 4.3 <13 5.7 2.9 76 14 <1.3 - —
07/26/94 4.56 4.3 <0.4 3.5 <0.4 57 5.7 <0.4 - <0.4
BH-C 12/17/93 5.0 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 — <2
BH-D 12/17/93 50 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
BH-E 12/17/93 5.5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 - <2
DTSC 5 200 5 NE 6 10 0.5 NE 0.5
MCLs
Abbreviations: 1,2-DCA = 1,2 dichloroethane by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240
DTCS MCLs = Department of Toxic Substance control maximum
TCE = Trichloroethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240 contaminant
TCA = I,1,1-Trichloroethane by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240 levels
PCE = Tetrachloroethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240 NE = DTSC MCL not established
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or ND = Analyte not detected, detection limit not known
8240
trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or Notes:
8240 .
--- = Not analyzed a = 7.0 ppb unknown alcoho! and 270 ppb acetone detected
<n = Not detected above detection limit of n ppb b = 5.0 ppb chlorobenzene detected
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ATTACHMENT A

BTS GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT FOR JULY 26, 1994
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BLAINE 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

[N

TECH SERVICES nc. FAxX (408) 253 6773

August 15, 1994

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998

Attn; Daniel T. Kirk
SITE: :
Shell WIC #204-0072-0502
2160 Otis Drive

Alameda, California

QUARTER:
3rd quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 940726-Y-2

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site.

Blainc Tech Services, Inc. 940726-Y-2 Shell 2160 Otis Dr,, Alameda page 1



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This
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recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

' Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropnate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples). :
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Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to National Environmental Testing, Inc. in
Santa Rosa, California. NET is a California Department of Health Services certified
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #178.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

s ((E0L [
V

Richérd C. Blaine

RCB/lp

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411
ATTN: Michael Asport
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WELL
LD.

51

MW-2

DATA
COLLECTION
PATE

7126194
7/26/94
7726194

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
10

TCC
TCC
T0C

Blaine Tech Services. Inc, $40726Y2

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

(sheen)

DEPTH TO FIRST
IMMISCIBLES
LiQutb (FPZ}
(feet)

NONE
NONE
NONE

THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID ZONE
(feel)

Shell 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda

VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED
(mb

DEFTH
TO
WAITER
{feel)

4.76
5.38
4.56

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOITOM
{feel)

18.77
16.49
17.06
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NATIONAL S e e
NE ENVIRONMENTAL Santa Rosa, CA 95401
® TESTING INC Tel: (707) 526-7200

Fax: {707) 526-9623

Jim Keller Date: 08/11/1994

Blaine Tech Services NET Client Acct. No: 1821

985 Timothy Dr. NET Pacific Job No: 94.03280
San Jose, CA 95133 Received: 07/28/19%4

Client Reference Information

SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations'" for definition
of terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or results, please
feel welcome to contact Client Services.

Approved by:

)~

Judy Ridley Hoch
Project Coordinator Operations Manager

Enclosure (s)



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/1994
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386
NET Job No: 94,03280 Page: 2

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2
Date Taken: 07/26/199%4
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 210391

Reporting Date Date
Parameter \ Regults Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
Tot. Dissolved Solids (TFR) 12,800,000 10,000 ug/L 160.1 08/02/1994
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)

METHOD 5030/MB8015 o 08/03/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/03/1994
ag Gasoline 290 50 ug/L 5030 08/04/1994

Carbon Range: C5-C12 08/04/1994

METHOD B020 {GC,Liquid) . 08/03/19%4
Benzene 51 0.8 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/03/1.994
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Xylenes {(Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/03/1994

SURRCGATE RESULTS - 08/03/1994
Bromofluorokenzene (SURR) 94 % Rec. 5030 08/03/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



- Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/19%4
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386

®  NET Job No: 94.03280 Page: 3

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2
Date Taken: 07/26/1994
Time Taken:
MET Sample No: 210391

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flagsg Limit Unitg Method Extracted Analyzed
METHCOD 601 {GC,Liguid)
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/03/1994
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Bromoform KD 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Bromomethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
carbon tetrachloride ND 0.4 ug /L 601 08/03/1994
chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/Tt 601 08/03/1994
Chleroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Chloroform ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Chloromethane NI 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Dibromechloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/Lr 601 08/03/1994
1,4-Dichlorobenzene WD 0.4 ug/ I 601 08/03/1994
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 60L 08/03/1994
1,1-Dichloroethane WD 0.4 ug/L 601 0B/03/1994
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,1-Dichlorocethens ND 0.4 ug /L 601 08/03/1994
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.7 ~ 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1, 2-Dichloropropane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
cig-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/T: 601 08/03/1994
1,1,2,2-Petrachlaoroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Tetrachloroethene 3,8 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L &01 08/03/1994
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/ L 601 08/03/19%4
Trichloroethene 4.3 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
vinyl chloride ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
SURROGGATE RESULTS - 08/03/1994
1,4-Difluorobenzene {SURR) 104 % Rec. 601 08/03/1594
Bromochloromethane (SURR} 94 % Rec. 601 08/03/19%4

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/21/1%%4
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1385

®  NET Job Fo: 94.03280 Page: 4

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Equip. Blank
Date Taken:; 07/26/1994
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 210332

Reporting Date Date

Barameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Inalyzed

Tot. Dissolved Solids (TFR} 27,000 10,000 ug/L 160.1 07/29/1994
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030,/M23015 -- 08/04/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/04/1994
as (Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 08/04/1994

Carbon Range: -- 08/04/1994

METHOD 8020 {GC,Liquid) -= 08/04/1994
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Toluene ’ ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Xylenes (Total) wD G.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS - 08/04/1994
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 94 % Rec. 5030 c8/04/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report ig permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/1994
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386
®

NET Job No: 94.03280 Page: 5

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Equip. Blank
Date Taken: 07/26/19%
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 210392

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flagsg Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
METHOD 601 (GC, Liquid)
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/03/1994
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Bromoform WD 0.8 ug/L 601 08/03/0994
Bromomethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Carbon tetrachloride NI 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/15%4
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Chloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
chloroform 13 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1394
Chloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/199%4
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene WD 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1594
cig-1, 3-Dichloxopropene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1894
trans-1,3-Bichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,1.,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/19%4
Trichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Trichlorof luoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Vinyl chloride ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
SURROGATE RESULTS -- 08/03/1934
1,4-Pifluorocbenzene (SURR) 86 ¥ Rec. 601 08/03/1994
Bromochleromethane {SURR) 87 % Rec. 601 08/03/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/1994
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386
®

NET Job No: 94.03280 Page: 6

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Trip Blank
Date Taken: 07/26/1994
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 210383

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analvzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid}

METROD 5030/MB01S -- 08/04/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/04/1994
as Gasgoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 08/04/1994

Carbon Range: -- 08/04/1994

METHOD 8020 (Gc,yiquid) " 08/04/1994
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Toluene ND . ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS -m 08/04/1994
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 93 % Rec, 5030 08/04/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 ’ Date: 08/11/194
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386

®  NET Job No: 94.03280 page: 7

Ref: SHELL, 216C otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 540726-Y2

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv ccv
ccv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameter ¥ Recovery Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials
Tot. Dissolved Solids {TFR) 103.8 1038 1000 mg/L 07/29/1994 shr
Tot. Diasseclved Solids (TFR) 105.6 1056 1000 mg/L 08/02/19%94  shr
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid}
as Gasoline 101,9 1.01 1,00 mng/L 08/04/1994 aal
Benzene 98.6 4,93 5.00 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Toluene 100.0 5,00 5.00 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Ethylbenzene 99,2 4,96 5.00 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Xylenes (Total) 9%.3 14,9 15.0 ug/L 08/04/19%4  aal
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 102.0 102 100 % Rec, oE/04a/1994 aal

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/15%4
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386

®  MET Job No: 94.03280 Page: 8

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv eV
ccv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameter % Recovery Found, Expected Units Analyzed Initials
METHOD 601 {GC,Liguid}
Bromodichloromethane 100.0 20,0 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Bromoform 104.0 20,8 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 agm
Bromomethane 95.5% 19.1 20,0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Carbon tetrachloride 101.0 20,2 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Chlorobenzene 104.0 20.8 20.0 ug/L 08/03/19%4 asm
Chloroethane 102.5 20.5 20.0 ug/L 08/03/19%4 asm
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether 102.5 20¢.58 20.90 ug/L 08/03/19%4  asm
Chloroform 98.0 19.6 2¢.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Chloromethane 92.5 18.5 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994  asm
Dibromochloromethane 105.5 21.1 20.0 ug/L 08/03/19%4 asm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 104.0 20.8 20.0 ug/L 08/03/19%4 asm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 102.0 20.4 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 102.5 20.5 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Dichlorodifluoromethane 99,0 19.8 20,90 ug/L 08/03/1994  asm
i,1-Dichloroethane 102.5 20.5 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asgm
1, 2-Dichloroethane 102.5 20.5 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,1-Dichloroethene 100.0 20,0 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994  asm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 93.5 19.9 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,2-Dichloropropane 101.0 20.2 20.0 ug/L 08/03/19%4  asm
cig-1, 3-Dichloropropene 103.0 20.6 20.0 ug/L 08/03/19%4 asm
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 105.5 21.1 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Methylene chloride 120.58 24.1 20.0 ug/L 08/03/19%4  asm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 102.0 20.4 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Tetrachloroethene 102.,0 20.4 20.0 ug/L 0B/03/1994 asm
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 102.0 20.4 20.0 ug /L 08/03/1994 asm
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane 105.5 21.1 20.0 ug/T. 08/03/1994 asm
Trichloroethene 100.5 20.1 20,0 ug/L 08/03/1954 asm
Trichlorof luoremethane 102.0 20.4 20.C ug/L DB/03/2994 asm
vinyl chloride 99.0 19.8 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,4-Difluorobenzene {SURR) 98.0 98 100 % Rec. 08/03/1994 asm
Bromochloromethane (SURR) 96.0 96 100 % Rec, 08/03/1994 asm

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/1994
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386
®  NET Job No: 94.03280 Page: 9

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y¥2

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Methed
Blank
Amount Reporting Date Analyst
Parameter Fouad Limit Units Analyzed Initials
Tot. Dissolved Solids (TFR} ND 10 mg/L 08/02/1994 ghr
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)
as Gasoline ND 0.05 mg/L " 08/04/1994 aal
BeT:zene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Toluene KD 0.5 ug/L 08/04/1954 aal
Ethylbenzene ND Q.5 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.8 ug/T 08/04/1994 aal
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 99 % Rec. 08/04/1994 aal

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirxety,



Client Acct:; 1821 Date: 08/11/1994 ~
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certifijicate: 1386

® NET Job No: 94.03280 Page: 10

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount. Reporting Date Analyst
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed Initials
METHOD 601 {GC, Liquid)
Bromeodichloromethane WD 0.4 ug/L 08/03/199%4 asm
Bromoform KD 0.4 wa/L 08/03/1994 asm
Bromomethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/19%4 asm
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Chloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Chloroform ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Chloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,2-Pichlorcbenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1394 asm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,1l-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.4 ug/b 08/03/1994 asm
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/hL 08/03/1994 asm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/lL 08/03/1994 asm
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
e1g-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/L 68/03/1994 asm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND a.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane D 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Trichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Trichlorofluoromethane ND c.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Vinyl chloride ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,4-Difluorobenzene (SURR) 90 % Rec, 08/03/19%4 asm
Bromochloromethane (SURR) 82 % Reco. 08/03/199%4 asm

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821

NET Job No: 54.03280

Client Name: Blaine Tech Services

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. $40726-Y2

Date: 08/11/159%4
ELAP Certificate:
Page: 11

1386

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. Date Analyst
Parameter % Rec. % Rec. RFD Amount Cong . Cone. Cone. Units Analyzed Initials
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline 101.0 1lo4.0 2.9 1.00 1.01 1.04 mg/L 08/04/1994 aal
Benzene 99.7 101,9 2.1 31.¢ "D 30.9 31.6 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Toluene 99.6 igr.0 1.3 97.2 ND 96.8 98,2 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid}
as Gasoline 103.0 96.0 6.9 1.00 0.29 1.32 1.28 mg/L D8/04/1994 aal
Benzené 86.5 80.0 7.8 31.0 51 77.8 5.8 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Toluene 103.7 97.6 6.0 97.2 ND 100.8 94,9 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



NET

Client Acch:
Client Name:
NET Job No:

1821

Blaine Tech Services

94.03280

Date: 08/11/1994

Page: 12

Ref.: SHELL, 2169 Qtis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

ELAP {ertificate: 1386

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike  Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. Date Analyst
Parameter % Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Conc . Cong. Conc., Unite Analvzed Initials
METHOD 601 (GC,Liquid)
Chlorobenzene 105.58 101.5 3.9 20.0 ND 21.1 20.3 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,1-Dichloroethene 101.0 96.5 4, 20.0 ND 20.2 19.3 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Trichloroethene 100.0 101.0 1.0 20.0 ND 20.0 20.2 ug/L 08/03/1994 'asm

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Accrt: 1821 Date: 08/11/1%94
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP {Certificate: 1386

@  NET Job No: 94.03280 Page: 13

Ref; SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

LCS LCs
LCs Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameter % Recovery RPD Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials
Tot. Dissolved Sclids (TFR} 109.¢ 109D 1000 mg /T 08/02/1994 shr

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



NET

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes the
listed Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample. Actual reporting limits and results have been multiplied by
the listed dilution factor. Do not multiply the reporting Yimits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

: Result expressed as dry weight.

Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

mg/Kg {(ppm} : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of

wmL/L/hr

sample, wet-weight basis (parts per million).

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.

Milliliters per liter per hour.

s

MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.

Not applicable.
:+ Not analyzed.

Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than the applicable
listed reporting limit.

: Nephelometric turbidity units.
: Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2] /mean value.

: Standard not avalilable.

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,

wet-weight basis (parts per killion).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.

umhos/cm : Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 through 493: see '"Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water &
Wastes", U.8§. EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1983,

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants™ U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through 5999: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986., Rev. 1, December 1987.

SM: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
17th Edition, APHA, 1989.

Revised September, 1993

abb. 83
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N ATI ON AL Santa Rosa Division

435 lesconi Circle

N E ® TEST’NG INC. tel: (7O7) 526-7200

ENVIRONMENTAL Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Fax: (F0/7) 520-9623

Jim Keller ‘bate: 08/24/1994

Blaine Tech Sexrvices NET Client Acct. No: 1821

985 Timothy Dr. NET Pacific Job No: 94.03568
San Joge, CA 95133 Received: 08/18/1994

Client Reference Information p

SHELL, 21§Q Otia Drive, Alameda, Joh No. 940818F1

Sample analysis in support of the project referencted akbove has been completed
and resgulta are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this repoxt is permitted only in ita
entirety. Please refer to tha enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" foxr definition
of terms, §hould you have questionas regarding proecadures or results, pleasge
feel walcome to contact Client Serxvices.

Approved by:

)N~
Y im Joch
rojeat Cooxrdinator Operations Managerx

Encloaure (a)

LRG0

Zntd JN0ToN In:Zl 76.97 9NH I0/C8C7ZR0Ok: (1T HSSTANNAA 20



NE Client Namo: Blaine Tech Sacviovea Dakatr 6OB/24/1904
I @ Client RAcol: L1821 ELAF Cert: 1386

HR'' Job Fo: 24.903660 Bage: 3

Ref: BHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Jub Ne. 94081811

SAMPLE DBACRIPTIONT MKM-1
Date Taken: 0¢8/18/1994
Timo Takons 11:46
NET Saeple Np:  11230%

Reporcing Date Dake
pParametar Results  Flags  Limit Unita Mothod Extractcd Analyzod
METHOR 601 {(CC, Liquid)

DILUTION FACTOR® bt oB/19/1994
sromodighloromethane NO n.4 ug/t 128 00/19/1994
Pramofurm ND 0.4 ug/L (153 08/19/1994
promomabhanea ND 0,4 ug/t 601 08/19/2994
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.4 ug/ % 601 08/15/19%4
Chlorshenzene ND 0.4 uy/L 601 08/18/1994
Chloroethane wY 0.4 ug/L 601 oa/f19/19%94
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether ND 1,0 uy /L 501 08/19/19%4
ChloroEorm ND ¢ 0.4 ug/L €01 08/13/1994
hlppemethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994%
Dibronoohloromsthane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 o8 /19/1994
1,2-Dishlorcbenzens ND 0.4 uy/L 501 08/18/1994
1, 3-Dichlorobonzena ND 0.4 ug/L RO 08/19/1994
1,4 -Dichlorobenucne ND 0.4 g/ 6ol 08/19/1994
pichlorodif lucromathana ND 0.4 wy /L 601 08/19/1394
1,1-Dichlorosthano ND 0.4 ug/L 501 08/19/1994
1,2-Dichlornothanc ND 0.4 ug/L 501 a8/19/1954
1,1-Diehlorcathena ND 0.4 ug/t (13} 0B/18/1994
trana-1,2-Dichlorcethana ND a.4 ug/L 601 08/29/5994
1,2-pichlorapropann ND 0.4 ug/L 6§01 0B/29/1994
¢la-1, 3-Dlehlarapropens ND 6.4 vg/h 601 ¢8/19/1994
teana-1,1-blehloropropens ND 0.4 vg/L 601 08/19/1994
Mekhylane chloride ND* 10 ug/ L (138 08/19/1994
1,1,3,2-Tetrachloxcethane M 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
Tatrachloroethene MD 0,4 ug/L 601 08/19/1.994
1,1,1-frichloxecthane ND 0.4 ug/L §01 ) a8/19/19%4
1,1,2-Trichlocoathane ND 0.4 g/t 6 - 06/139/1934
Trichlioroathene NG 0.4 ug/L 01 08/19/1964
rrichlorofluoromethane ¥D 0.4 ug/L &4l 08/19/1994
Vinyl ghloridn ND 0.4 ug/L 591 08/19/1994
BURRCONTR RESULTS -- 08/13/1994
L,A-pltluorobenzena {(SUTMR} 16 - t Rea. 60) 08/19/1994
1,4 +Dichlerobutano {SURR] 64 % Rec. BU1 0B/18/3994

NOTE: Reaults apply only tn the sampled analyzed. Reproduction of this weoport i3 permitted only im its entirety.

£O'd JO0TON Z0:Z1  £6.97 9nd 10/Z8G7800: AT HSSIAAMNIR 7.0



NE I Client Name: Bluine Toch Sarvicas Date: 08/24/1594
Glient Accht: 1lg21 ELRP Cert: L3RG
® NHT Job No:  24,01564 Fage: 4

Raf; SNELL, 2160 Otid Drive, Alamada, Job No., 940B18F)

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

cev ccv
ey standard standard
Standurd Anount Amounk Pate Analyst
Paramater 3 Recovegy —Foupd Expuoted — Unliy Analyzed Inltials
TN (Gas/DTXE, Liquid)
aa Gasoline 100.0 1.00 1.00 /L 06/19/199%  laa
Bansung 98.2 4.91 5.00 ug/h 0671971994 laa
Toluena 106.6 £.13 5.00 ug/L 06/19/1994 laa
Bthylhenxing 100.2 5.01 £.00 ug/L ¢8/19/19%4 lsm
Aylenes (Total} 103.3 15.5 15.0 g/t 08/19/1994 1o
Bromolluorobenzene (SURR) 1.08.0 108 10 % Red. 08/19/1994 ilea

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this roport ia prrnitted naly in {8 entirety.

p0tA 200°0N Z0: 71 PR.G7Z 9nNH I0/28G780%: 07 HSSALAHNTA 70



Cliant Name,

NE I Client Agot:
@

Blaine Tach Sorvicas

Date: 08/24/1954

1821 ELAP Cort: 1366
NET Job No: 94.03668 Pacger 2
#oEy BHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No, 940818F1

BAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1

bake Taken: 08/16/1994

Time Taken: 11:45

NET Sample Noi. 212208
Repazhlng Date Data

Paramoter Resulta Tlaga  Limit Unit.= Mutbod Extraqtad Analvezed
fot. Dissolved Solids (TPR) 6,300,000 14,000 ug /L 1601 Q42071994
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liqitid)

METHOD 503D/M0D1S -- 08/19/1994
DILUTION FACTOR® 1 0e/19/1994
as Gasolina ND 50 ug/L 5030 U8/18/195%4

Carbon Rangot 0a/19/1934

METHOD 28020 (QC, Liquid) -- 08/19/1504
Butitone D 0.5 ua/L 8OO 08/19/1994
Toluena N 0.8 va/L 8020 08/18/135%4
gthylbenzene 3] 0.5 uy /L a020 oa/18/15%4
Zylenas (Fotal) ND 0.5 ug/L aoza 08/19/1994

SURRCOATE REBULTS - 08/15/1594
8romafluorobeoneene {SURRY 98 % Rec. 8010 0871971994

NOTR1  Rozsulkts apply only to bhae namplen analyxad.

CN"4d JON°0ON Z0: 21

76.47 9NdH

Reproduction of this report la permitted only in ity enticety,

10/28G7R0F: (0T

HSSTAHH3A 70



Client Name: Dlaine Tech Serviaoy Date: 08/24/1994
Clinnt Aocti: 1811 ELAF Cert: 1386
MBT Jobr Nos;  94,03668 rage: 5

Ref: SHBLL, 23160 otla Delve, Alameda, Job No. 940828F)

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

oY oY
ey Standard Srandard
Standard Amount Amount: Date Analyst
Parametes 3 Ruueyeey | Found Expect e Unity Anlyzed Inicinly
MBETHOD 601 (GC, Ligquid)
Bromodichloxomothano 95.58 14,1 20.0 ug/t, 48/18/1924  Jmh
RromofoTm a4 6 16.9 0.0 uy/L aa/18/1994 jmh
Bromemabhane 83,0 16,6 20.0 uy/L 08/10/19%4  Jmh
Caxban katcaghlavide 94,0 18.0 0.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 Jmky
Chlorobrnzens 9.0 19.6 6.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
Chloraskhane 74.5 14.9 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ethar 114,0 22.8 20,0 v/l 08/18/1994  Jmn
Chlorofoxm 94.% 18.9 0.0 uy/L 08/18/1094 Jwb
Chloromathane 67.0 13.4 20.0 wy/L 08/18/19%4 jmh
Dibromachloxemethana 92.5 1%.5 20.0 ug/h 08/18/1994  jmh
1,32-Ppichlorohonzaone 94,5 18.9 20.0 ug/L DR/18/1994  jmh
1,3-Dichlorobrnzana 71,0 14.2 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 Jmh
1,4-Dichlorabenzene : 77.0 15.4 20,0 ug/h 08/16/1994 jmh
Dichleorodifluorcomethana 80,0 16.0 20,0 ug /L 08/18/1994 Jmb
1,1-Pichloroathana 102.5 2.5 0.0 ug/L 08/18/1924  jmh
1,2-Dichlorocthane 932.0 18 4 20.0 ugf /L 08/18/1994 Jmh
1, 1-Dichlorestheans 82.0 16.4 20.0 ug/L 08/18/19%4  Jmh
trang-1, 2-NDichloreathans 79.0 15.4 20.0 ug/L 00/18/1994¢  jmh
1,2-Dichlorapropane 5.5 19.1 20.0 ug/L 08/16/1994 jmh
cla-1,3-Dichloropropena 94 5 8.9 0.0 uy/L 08/1B/1994 Jmb
trane-1,3-pichloropropene 92,58 8.5 20.0 ug/L o8/18/19848 jmh
Methylene chloride 105.8 21,3 20,0 wa/L o8/18/1994 jmh
1,1,2,2 ‘Tetrochloroothana 87,5 1.5 20,0 ug/h 98/18/1994  gmh
Tetrachloroothnng 9.0 19,2 20.0 ug/L Qa/1a /1994 Jmh
1,1,1-Trichloxpethane 94.0 18.48 20.0 ug/L os/18/1992 Jmh
1,1,2-Trichloroothane 44,5 158.% 20.0 ug/h Da&/18 /1994 Jmh
Trichlorgebhens 91.9 18.6 0.0 ug/L 08/18/19%4  imh
Trichlorxofliuoromethane BZ.5 16.5 Z0.9Q ug/L oB/a8/1%94 jmh
Viayl ohlorids 6.9 1%.3 20.0 vy /L 08/1R/1994 Jmbs
1,4-Difluorobenzens (SURR) 87.0 97 100 ¥ Req, 0B/18/1904 Jmh
1,4-Dichlorohutana (SURR) Hg.0 8§ 100 % Roc. 08/16/1934  jmh

HOTE: Rosules apply only to the vamples anslyeed. Reproduction of thia report is pormitted only In ite entirety.

an"Ad N0 O0N ¢0N: 21 76.97 9nd I0/ZRGZ_N0W: AT HESHANMEA 70



Client Name: Dlainge Vech Sorvices Date: 0A/24/1994
Client Acct:r 1821 ELAP Cérl: 1186
@

NET Jok Ho: D4,03668 Paga: §

Rof: 9HELL, 2160 Otia Drive, Alameda, Job No, 954021311

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Reporting Data Analyat
Parpgmeter Found Limit Unitz Analyzed Initialg
Tot. Diamolvaed Solids (TER) NO 10 ng/ L G820/ 1994 shr
TPH (Cas/BTAR, Liquid)
as Oasoline Np v.0s ng/L 08/13/1994 158
penzena ND n.s ug/h 0R/19/1994 1mn
Toluene ND 0.k ug/L 08/19/199a laa
fthylbonzono D 0.5 ug/L ve/1n/19%4 188
Iylenen (Toral) i b5 ug/L 08/19/1954 las
RroneEluorobenzene (SURR) 11 ¥ Ret, 06/19/1994 las

NOTE1 Rasults apply only to the samples analyzed. Keproduction of Ehle report ia permitted only in its entlreky,

04 J00°0N §£0:71 Ph.9C ANH Iﬂ)ZRQZSOﬁ:ﬂT HSGAANNEA 20



NE ¢lient Name: Rlalne Tech fcxvicna Data: 00/24/19%4
I ® Climnk Acct: 1831 KLAL Covke 2986

NET Jdob Ro:  94,03669 Payu: 7

Rafy SHELL, 3160 Otlm Drive, Alameda, Job No. 740810F1

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Heport ing Date Analyat
Parameter Foned Limik ik Anitlyzed Injciala
METIIOD 60 (GC, Ligquid)
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 08/18/19%a jmh
Rromoform NN 0.4 wy/L cafla/1544 Jmn
nromomathane ND 0.4 ug/L a8/18/19%4 juh
Carbeon tetrachlorids ND 0.4 ug/ oa/ia/1954 Jmh
Chlorobenzene D 0.4 wy/L 0a/18/1994 Jmh
Chlovosthane HD 6.4 ug/L 08/18/1594 jmh
2 «Chlorocthylvinyl ethuer ND 0.4 wy/L 08/18/1994 Jmh
Chloveform ND 1.9 ug/L 08/%8/1994 jmh
Chleromethane ND 0.4 ug/l 08/18/71994 Jmh
Dibromochloromethane NO Q.4 vy/h DR/1B/1994 jmh
1,2«Dichlorcbanzene HO 0.4 uy/n 08/16/1924 4mh
1, 3-bichlorobonzono i8] .4 ug/L 08/18/1354 mh
1,4-Dichlorobenaene KO ©.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Dl ehlooodl Fluonoomet e 2.1 o.4 ug/k 08/18/1594 dmh
1,1-Dichloroethana ND 0.4 ug/L 68/18/1%94 Jmh
1, 2:Dichloroethane NO 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,1-Divhloroethens ND 0.4 ug/L ud/18/1994 jrh
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND ‘0,4 ug /i, na/1a8/1994 jmh
1,2-Olshlovopropans ND 0.1 ug/L ag/18/1994 jmh
cia-1,3-Dichloropropens RD 0.4 ug/L ve/18/19%4 fmh
tranp-1,d-Dichlocxopropena WL 0.4 ug/L aa3/18/1994 Jmh
Mathylene chloride ND 0.4 ug/ T 08/18/1994 jmh
1:1,2.2 - Totrachloroothane D 10 uy/L 08/18/1994 Jmh
Totrachloreothone D 0.4 ug/L p8/in/1594 Jmh
1,4, 1-Trichlarmethane ND 0.4 ugy/L 0B/18/1994 jmh
1,1,3-Teichlorocthane ND a.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Trlehloroethene ] 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 Fmb
Trichlorofluoromerhane ND 0.4 ug/t 08/18/19%4 Fmb
vinyl chloride No 0.4 ug/L 0a/18/1994 jmh
1,4+Diflucrobonzone {BIRR) 102 t Rec. © o8/18/1994 3mb
1,4-Dichiarabutane (SURR) a2 ¥ Rec, 08/18/1994 jmh

NOTR: Rosults apply only to tha samplea analyzed. Raproduction of this report la permitced only in its entirety.

80°d JO0°ON $0O: 2T r6. 9 9Ny T0/E8GZEOW: (1T HESAAHNAA 20



Client Name: BHlalne Tach Sorvicas
Client Acct: 183l
@

NE'T Job No: 904,01668

Ref: SHELL, 2160 OLiu Drive, Alamcda,

Datw:
ELAP Cerbt:
Page:

Job N, 294081871

08/24/1994
1386

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Dake Ana Lyek

Matreix Matxir
Matrix Spike Manrix gpike
Spike  Dup Splke Sample Splke Dup .
Parameter Y Rez. & Rec. RPD Dhmount Cone . cone. Cone . Unita
TPH (Qaa/BTXE, Liquid)
as Gaacline 04,0 1000 3,0 1.0 ND 1.04 1.00 ma/L
Benzene 98.5 9%.5 1.0 39.3 ND 38,4 39,1 ug/l
Toluens 100.0 B9.0 0.9 103 1.0 104 103 uyg /L

Analyzed Iniciala

28/19/1994 123
08/12/1994 1u»
08/18/19%4 laa

NOTE: Results apply only to the mamples analyzed. Repreduccion of thia report is parmitted only in lbs entirveby,

O A JO0TON 70T 76.97 9Ny

I0/728608017: 07
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NE Cliont Hame: Dlalne Tech Services Ppato: O8B/24/1994
I ® Client Agern; 1621 ELAP Curt: 1386

HET Job Mo: 94.(01&68

Ra€1 AHHLL, 2160 Otla nxivo, Alameda,

raga: 9

Job No. 940818F)1

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix
Matrix Spike Matxix
Spike  Dup Spike Sample Spike
rarameter ¥ Rec, ¥ Rew, RPD Amount: Cong, Cone,
METHOD 601 {UC,Liquid)
Chlyropbienxznng 868.5% %9a.0 10.2 20.0 HD AT.7
1,1-Dichlorcethene 72.0 82.0 13.9 20,0 ND 14.4
Trichloxroathone 8%.5 4A,0 a.4 0.1 ND 17.1

NOTR1  Reoulko apply only to hhe nampleén Analysed,

014 /000N r0O:2T 76,97 8NH

MatTix

Spike

Dup.

Cona, Unita
19.6 ug/L
16.4 ug/L
1.6 ug/t

Date Analysl
Analyeod Iniciala

ue/18/1994 Jmh
08/10/1984 jwh
08/18/1994 9mh

Reproduction of this report is perxmitted only in itw eatirsty,

10/08G67801%: 07

HSSFANMAA 20



NE I Clleat Noma: Blalne Tech Services Date: 08/24/1994
® Clieat heck: 1821 HLAE Qorvt: 1386

BET Job No: 94,0366 Paye: 10

ReZ; SHBLL, 2150 0Otis Prive, Alameda, Job No. $40318F%

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

ILCS LCS
1,c8 Amount Amount Data Analyat
Parametar %t Reaowvérsy  RPD Peirncd Foapyece bl TIniky Analvyred niriatn
Tot. Diesclved Solida (TFR) 180.9 1,009 1000 g/ L 03/20/1994 she

NOTE; Résulta apply only to the samples analyzed, Reproducticn of this veport ¥ permibted only in ita entirety.

I1°4d JO00°0N #0:21 76.97 ONH I0JZRGZRN0F: T HSSTA¥NAA 70



® KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and NETHOD REFERENCEYL

< : Lesa than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercadeg the
liated Reporting Limit,

* t Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sampla, Actual reporting limits and results have been multiplied by
the listed dilution factor. Do not multiply the reporting limits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

dw 1 Result expressed as dry waight.

mean ! Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

mg/Kg (ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of
gample, wet-weight basias {parta per million).

mg/L t Concentration in units ¢f milligrama of analyte per liter of sample.

wL/L/ ke t+ Milliliters per litar per hour,

MPN/300 mL : Moat probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample,

N/A i Not applicable.

NA 1 Not analyzed,

ND : Not detected; the analyte concentration i2 less than the applicable
listed reporting limit, '

NTU 1 Nephelometric turbidity units.

RPD 1 Ralative parcant difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2)/mean value,

QNA : -Standard not available.

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte ﬁar kilogram of sample,
wet-welght basis (parts per billien).

ug/L i Concentratlion in units of micrograms of analyte pexr liter of aampla.

unhos/em 1+ Micromhos per centimeter,

Method Referepngeg

Mathods 100 through 493: =mea "Mathods for Chemical Anmlysis of Water &
Wastes™, U.8. EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1983.

Methods §Q1 through 625: saee "Guidelinea Establighing Test Procedures
for the Analysls of Peollutantar U.8. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rev, 1588,

Methodas 1000 throuagh £22%: see "Teat Mathods for Evaluating Solid
Wastat, U.S8, EPA SW-846, 3rd adition, 1986., Rev. 1, December 1987.

8M: see "gtandard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wagtewaker,
17th Edition, APHA, 1989,

Raviged September, 1993
abb. 92
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I AL oF Cucmay

. L C
t T 2 L ™
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COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Project: s . Dr. N __Log Noi__Zaoje
Cooler receiyve n:__gleﬂﬂﬂ;ffgﬁHu%ﬁngéd‘aﬁ )19t by g,tmpf:::
tETgnatiare) § =
Wore custody pPapers Presint . @ ... i it i i st {iéﬁ) NO
vlere custody papers properly filled OouG?....vereernnnnnnn. fg;:) NO
Were the custody papers signed?. . v v i riienensnneensnns €§§§> NO
Was sufficient ice uged?................. e KIESD NO O.SC
Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)?......é%ﬁﬁ) NO
hid bottle labels match COC?......... v @D MO
Were proper bottles used for analysis indicated?.......... (ﬁﬁ@) NO
Correct preservatives used?..... O C e, <§§§) NO

VOA vials checked for hcadspace bubbles? oo e vt ieess NO
Note which voas (if any) had bubbles:*

Sample descriptor: Number of viglsa:

—

R L/ e A o R oF o

amrr s e et

—— i 1 o At e 84 o r— —iins

*All VOAs with hcadspace bubbles have been set aside so they will not be
used for analysis...........cc. ... Y - (o)

List here all other jobs received in the same cooler:

3

Client Job £ NET log #

(coolerrec)
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SHELYL .ELL MONITORING DA.A SHEET,

project 41 70 8/8 S/ Mok 2oy mdoz osoz
Samplex: 7_',0/;4 Data Sampled: .g’--—/y - b

Wall 2.D,: h ~ [ Wall Diameter: {eircle one) 2 3 A s
Total Wall Depth: Depth to Water:

Befora /é 4/~ Aftex Refore j": of O Ater

Depth to Frea Product: Thickness of Free Product (feat):
Measuremants referaenced to: dy) Grada other --

Vilume Eagvertion Parhr (VEFH
{20 (6T e m3pan 3

-
L]
- htrs . 4 »
v
L
-

rlenon
SISy

It v inflen . "
48 dharer {n.) e
L LR 1111 . a3
LH W S TSUT]
PN x Z L 2a7
1 Casa Voluma Spacified Volumas = ) gallons
Purging: Ballex O Sampling; Ballex a/
Middleburg O / Middlebuxg 0
Electzic Submexsible Flectxla Suvimersible
Suction Pump D Suction Pump 1
Typa of Installed Pump Installed Pump 0O
TIMNE TEMDP, pi COoND, TURBIDIYY: VOLUME OBEERVATIONS:
{F) REMOVED

(/%S | 760 -9 |94°> 224 2.5 Do /977
vz | 758 b7 /202 (/7% /75
y3 | 758 167 Wree 129.7 122.0

Did Wall Dawater? g7, If yas, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 2 20
Sampling Tima: // c/f"‘
. -‘M
Sample I-.D.:mb/___/ | Laboratory: Ne7
Analyzed for: ﬁfﬂé,yf&x — éd)/... 7‘-'7-35
& .
Duplicata X.D.! Cleaning Blank XL.D.:

Analyvzad for:

Shipping Notations:

additionsl Novationa:
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BLAINE 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133
TECH SERVICES nc. o o e

BN

August 26, 1994

Shell Oil Company P l'i”.;e{";i:’v "g"‘é 1@
P.O. Box 4023 ; LEE :%; |
Concord, CA 94524 r;k UG 20 1894 E!‘i

: SSURRUURR £ 1
Attn: Daniel T, Kirk l oz DL

L U LA L L R e el e e s R e L

SITE:

Shell WIC #204-0072-0502
2160 Otis Drive

Alameda, California

QUARTER:
3rd quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 940818-I-1

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Qil Company. Data collected in the course of our fleld work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940818-F-1 Shell 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda page 1



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml} is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnet perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940818-F-1 Shell 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda page 2



recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalif.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples).

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940818-F-1 Shell 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda page 3



Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to National Environmental Testing, Inc. in
Santa Rosa, California, NET is a California Department of Health Services certified
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #178.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

/p)ﬂh¢uuo (/CZCCLAH ﬁL

Richard C. Blaine

RCB/lp

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411
ATTN: Michael Asport

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940818-F-1 Shell 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda page 4



WELL
1.D.

hW-1

DATA MEASUREMENT
COULECTION REFERENCED
DATE TO

8/18/94 ToC

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940818F1

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALTATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

(sﬁeen)

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID {FPZ) LIQUID ZONE
(teet) {{eat)

NONE -

Shell 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda

YOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED
{mi)

DEPTH
TO
WATER
(laeh)

540

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOTTOM
{teat)

1647
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NATIONAL pek ki
NE ENVIRONMENTAL Santa Rosa, CA 95401
e TESTING, INC. P O e o

Jim Keller Date: 08/24/1994

Blaine Tech Services NET Client Acct. No: 1821

985 Timethy Dr. NET Pacific Job No: 94.03668
San Jose, CA 95133 Received: 08/18/1994

Client Reference Information

SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940818F1

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in itse
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition
of terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures. or results, please
feel welcome to contact Client Services.

aApproved by:

e Q7N

dy R%@léy ,
roject Coordinator Operations Manager

Enclosure (s)



N Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 08/24/19%
® Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386

NET Job No: 94.03668 Page: 3

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Qtis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940818F1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1
Date Taken: 08/18/1994
Time Taken: 11:45
HET Sample Wo: 2122056

Reporting ' Date Date
Parameter Resultg Flags Limit Units Mathod Extracted Analyzed
METHOD 601 {GC,Licuid}
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/15/1994
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.4 ug /L 601 08/19/1994
Bromoform ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/199%4
Bromomethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/19%4
Carbon tetrachloride ND C.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
Chloreethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/19%4
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
Chloroform ND c.4 ug/L 601 08/1%/1994
Chloromethane HD 0.4 ug/D 601 08/19/1594
Dibromoechloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
1,2-bichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/19%4
1, 3-Dichlorohenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1594
Di¢hlorodif luoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 6501 08/19/19%4
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19,/1994
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
1,1-Dichloroethene WD 0.4 ug/L 6§01 : 08/19/1994
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene KD ¢.4 ug/L 601 08/1%/1994
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
trans-1, 3-Dichlorcpropene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/189%4
Methyiene chloride ND 10 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
1,1,1-Trichloroethane MD 0.4 ug/L 601 0B/19/19%4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/19%4
Trichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.4 ug /L 601 0B/19/1994
Vinyl chloride ND 0.4 ug/L 601 68/15/1994
SURROGATE RESULTS -- N 08/19/1994
1,4-Difluorcbenzene (SURR} 76 % Rec. £01 08/19/1994
1,4-bichlorobutane (SURR} 64 % Rec. 601 08/15/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



NE I Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 08/24/19%4
@ Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386

NET Job No: 94.03668 Page: 4

Ref; SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No., 94C818F1

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

cov ccv
ccv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amocuntc Date Enalyst
Parameter % Recovery Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline 100.0 1,00 1.00 mg /L 08/19/1994 lss
Benzene 98.2 4,91 5.00 ug/L 08/19/1994 las
Toluene 106.6 5.33 5.00 ug/L 08/19/1994 lss
Ethylbenzene 100.2 5.01 5,00 ug/L 08/19/1994 las
Xylenes (Total) 103.3 15.5 15.0 ug/L 08/19/1994 lss
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 108.0 108 100 % Rec. 08/19/19%4 lss

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 08/24/1994
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
NET Job No: 954.03668 Page: 2

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940818F1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1
Date Taken: 08/18/1994
Time Taken: 11:45
NET Sample MNo: 212205

Reporcing Date Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method T _Extracted Analyzed
Tot. Dissolved Sclids {TFR) 6,300,000 10,000 ug/1L 160,1 08/20/1994
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 .- 08/19/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/15/1594
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 08/18/1994

Carben Range: -- 08/19/1994

METHOD 8020 (GC, Liquid) - 08/19/1994
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/19/1994
Toluene ND ¢.5 ug/L 8020 08/19/1994
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 8020 08,/19/1994
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 8020 08/19/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 08/19/1994
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 95 % Rec. 5030 08/19/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety,



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 08/24/19%4
Client Acgt: 1821. ELAP Cert: 1386
NET Job No: 94.0G3668 Page: 5

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940818F1

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

v ccv
ccv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameker % Recovery Found Expected Units Ahnalvzed Initials
METHOD 601 {GC,Liquid}
Bromodichloxromethane 95.5 19.1 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
Bromoform 84.5 16.9 20.0 ug/L 08/18/199¢  jmh
Bromomethane 83.0 16.56 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
Carbon tetrachloride 54,0 18.8 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
Chlorobenzene 8.0 18.€ 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jwh
Chloroethane 74.5 14.9 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
2-Chloroecthylvinyl ether 114.0 22.8 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
Chloroform 94.8 18,89 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmnh
Chloromethane 67.0 13.4 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Dibromochloromethane 92.5 18.5 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 Jinh
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 94.5 18.9 20.0 ug/L 08/18/19%4  jmh
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 71.0 14,2 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 7.0 15.4 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
Oichlorodifluoromethane 80.0 16.0 20.0 ug/L 08/18/199¢  jmh
1,1-Dichloroethane 107.5 21.5 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,2-Dichloroethane 92.0 '18.4 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
1, 1-Dichloroethene 82.0 16.4 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 9.0 15.8 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,2-pDichlorcpropane 95.5 19.1 20.0 ug/L 08/18/313994 jmh
¢is-1, 3-Pichloropropene 94.5 18.9 20.0 ug/L 08/18/19%4  jmh
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 92.5 18.5 20.0 ug/L 08/18/12%94  jmh
Methylene chloride 106.5 21.3 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 imh
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 87.5 17.5 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
Tetrachloroethene 96.0 19.2 20.0 ug/L 08/18/19%4  jmh
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 94.0 18.8 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994  jmh
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 93.5 18.7 . 20,0 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Trichloroethene 93.0 18.6 20.0 ug/L 08/18/19%4 jmh
Trichlorofluorcmethane 82.5 16.5 20.0 ug/h 08/18/155%¢  jJmh
Vinyl chloride 76.5 5.3 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,4-Difluorobenzene (SURR] 7.0 97 100 % Rec. 08/18/1994  djmn
1,4-Dichlorobutane (SURR) 86,0 86 100 % Rec. 08/18/1994 jmh

NWOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 0B/24/1994
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.03668 Page: 6

Ref. SHBELL, 2160 Otis Driwve, Alameda, Job No. 940818F1

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Repeorting Date Analyst
Parameter Found Limit Units Analvzed Initials
Tot. Dissolved Solids {TFR} ND 10 mg/L 08/20/15%4 shr
TPH {Gas/ETxE,Liquid)
as Gasoline’ ND 0.05 ng/L 08/19/19%4 lss
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/19/1994 lss
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/19/1994 lss
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/15/199%4 lss
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 08/19/1994 lss
Bromefluorchenzene {SURR} 91 % Rec. 08/19/1994 las

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 08/24/1994
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
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Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Jeb No, 940818F1

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Reporting Date Analyst
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed Initials
METHOD 601 (GC,Liquid}
Bromodichloromethane ND ug /L 08/18/1994 jmh
Bromoform ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Bromomethane ND 0.4 ug/h 08/18/1994 jmh
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Chloroethane ND .4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.4 ug/L c8/18/1994 jmh
Chloroform ND 1.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Chloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/19%4 jmh
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L £08/18/1994 jmh
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND c.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/19%4 jmh
bichloredifiluoromethane 2.1 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 0.4 ug/4 08/18/1994 jmh
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
cis-1, 3~-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 b
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropense . ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/19%4 jmh
Methylene chloride ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 Jmh
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 Jmh
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Trichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
Vinyl chloride ND 0.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,4-Difluorobenzene (SURR) 102 % Rec. 08/16/1994 jmh
1,4-Dichlorobutane {SURR) aé % Rec, 08/18/1994 Jjmh

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety
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Page:
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MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix

Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike  Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. Date Analyst
Paramecer % Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Conc . Conc. Cone. Units Analvzed Initials
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid}
as Gasoline 104.0 100.0¢ 3.9 1.00 ND 1.04 1.00 mg /L 08/15/199%4 1ss
Benzene 98.5 99.5 1.0 39.3 ND 38.7 39.1 ug/oL 08/19/1994 lss
Toluene 100.0  99.0 0 103 1.0 104 103 ug/L 08/19/1994 lss

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821
NET Job No: 94.03668

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Qtis Drive, Alameda,
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Page: 9

Job No, 340818F1

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Tup Spike Sample Spike Dup.
Parameter % Rec, % Rec. RPD Amount Conc. Conc. Conc.
METHOD 601 (GC,Liquid)
Chlorobenzene 88.5 98.0 10.2 20,0 ND 177 19.8
1,1-Dichlorcethene 72.0 82.0 13.0 20.0 ND 14.4 16.4
Trichloroethene 85.5 93.0 8.4 20.0 ND 17.1 18.6

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Date Analyst
Analyzed Initials

08/18/19%4 qmh
08/18/1994 jmh
08/18/1994 jmh

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.
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940818F1

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

LCS LCS
LCs Amount. Amount Date Analyst
Parameter % Recovery RPD Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials
Tot. Dissolved Solids (TFR) 100.9 1,009 1000 mg/L 08/20/1994 shr

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



KEY TQ ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

: Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedeg the
listed Reporting Limit.

: Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample. Actual reporting limits and results have been multiplied by
the listed dilution factor. Do not multiply the reporting limits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

dw Result expressed as dry weight.

mean Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

mg/Kg (ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of
sample, wet-weight basis (parts per million).

mg/L : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.

mL/L/hr Milliliters per liter per hour.,

MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.

N/A : Not applicable.

NA Not analyzed.

ND Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than the applicable
listed reporting limit.

NTU : HNephelometric turbidity units.

RPD Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2] /mean value.

SNA Standard not available.

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per billion}.

ug/L Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample,

umhos /cm Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Revised
abb.93

Methods 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water &
Wastes", U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1983,

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants" U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through 9999: see "Test Methods for Ewvaluating Solid
Waste", U.8. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986., Rev. 1, December 1987.

EM: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
17th Edition, APHA, 1989.

September, 1983



COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Project:  ewe@ Ot Dir . Morneole Log No:_ Zeos

Cooler recelved dn: < | %)54 and checked on_«j;¢ /g4 by Al o @
- Do '

{(signature) *

Were custody DPapers PreSent?. ... ... vt teannenneenenss {g;;> NG

Were custody papers properly filled out?...... ... h... {§;:> NO

Were the custody papers signed?. .. ... ..o eenennennennns €§;2> NO

Was sufficlent ice used?. ... ... . ...ttt innnnninennann &ESD No

Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)?...... 6§§§> NO

Did bottle labels match COC?. . ... ...ttt nrvennnan @ NO

Were proper bottles used for analysis indicated?.......... (f%?) NO

Correct preservatives Used?. ... ... iirinineneenenennennn. {g%?) NO

VOA vials checked for headspace bubbles?................... ES ) NO

Note which voas (1f any) had bubbles:#
Sample descriptor: Number of vi;ls:
Hy)—/ Doeflp

.37

*All VOAs with headspace bubbles have been set aside so they will not be

used For analysSiS. . it ittt ittt et et e YES NO

List here all other jobs received in the same cooler:

Client Job # NET log #

(coolerrec)



